At the reporting date, management has determined that the recoverable amount of this goodwill is higher than the
carrying amount of goodwill. The recoverable amount was determined on the basis of value in use calculations. These
calculations use cash flow projections based on the business plan approved by the management. Cash flows are
estimated over a three-year period and cash flows beyond the estimated period are based on assumption of terminal
growth rate.

The discount rate was an estimate of the weighted average cost of capital as of 31 December 2025 based on market
rates adjusted to reflect management’s estimate of the specific risks relating to CCC CGU. The cash flows related to
CCC CGU are discounted using a discount rate of 10.8%.

The terminal growth rate is based on management’s best estimation specific to the industry in which the CGU operates.
Cash flows are estimated to grow at a rate of 2% from the terminal year.

The value in use calculation is sensitive to the discount rate and the terminal growth rate. As of 31 December 2025, a
reasonably possible change in discount rate (+1%) and terminal growth rate (-1%) is not expected to result in impairment.

 Note 2025  2024

Giza Group 20.1.1 136,986   133,356

Contact Center Company 20.1.2 143,892   143,892

LABS* 20.1.3, 1 12,409   12,409

Balance as at 31 December*  293,287  289,657

Arabian Internet and Communication Services Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
31 December 2025
(All amounts in Saudi Riyal thousands unless otherwise stated)

45

20. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL (continued)

20.1 Goodwill (continued)

20.1.3  The goodwill arose on acquisition of equity interest in LABS is treated as single CGU for the purpose of
impairment testing. As of 31 December 2025, the carrying amount of LABS goodwill is SAR 12.4 million (2024: SAR
12.4 million).

At the reporting date, management has determined that the recoverable amount of this goodwill is higher than the

[…]

risk arises from net investments in foreign operations. The risk is defined as the risk of fluctuation in spot exchange rates
between the functional currency of the net investments and the Company’s presentation currency i.e. SAR. This will cause the
amount of the net investment to vary. Such a risk may have a significant impact on the Group’s consolidated financial
statements.

This translation risk does not give rise to cash flow exposure. Its impact arises only from the translation of the net investment
into the group’s presentation currency. This procedure is required in preparing the Group’s consolidated financial statements
as per the applicable IFRS.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in EGP exchange rate, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities
including non-designated foreign currency derivatives and embedded derivatives. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency
changes for all other currencies is not material.

 Change in
EGP to SAR conversion rate

SAR “000” Impact on net
income

Increase/ (decrease)

SAR “000” Impact on
equity Increase/ (decrease)

31 December 2025
10% appreciation (6,779) 41,309

10% depreciation 6,779 (41,309)

31 December 2024
10% appreciation  1,027   41,706
10% depreciation  (1,027)  (41,706)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s
long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity
Based on the borrowings outstanding at 31 December 2025, if interest rates had been 1% higher or lower during the year and
all other variables were held constant, the Group’s net profit and equity would have decreased or increased by SAR 7.5 million